impacted by the transition for which the alternative reference rate is SOFR. As of 31
March 2022, based on the announcement by the ICE Benchmark Administration (IBA),
the FCA-regulated and authorised administrator of LIBOR, the publication of certain US
dollar LIBOR is expected to cease after 30 June 2023.

The adoption of interest rate benchmark reforms and the consequent transition to
alternative reference rates will impact Emirates’ current risk management strategy and
possibly accounting for certain financial instruments.

Emirates has set up a committee which monitors and manages the transition to
alternative benchmark rates and periodically reports to the senior management on the
progress and any risks arising. As of 31 March 2022, none of the impacted financial
instruments have been transitioned to alternative benchmark rates.

Sensitivity analysis of market risk

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Jet fuel price risk

+ USD 5 on price -   -   - 441

- USD 5 on price -   -   - (422)

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Currency risk
Euro

+ 1% 6   (35) 8   (36)

- 1% (6) 35 (8) 36

Pound Sterling

+ 1% 1   (14) 2   (18)

- 1% (1) 14 (2) 18

Indian Rupee

+ 1% 1   1   1   1

- 1% (1) (1) (1) (1)

Chinese Yuan

+ 1% 1   1   1   1

- 1% (1) (1) (1) (1)

2022

The following sensitivity analysis, relating to existing financial instruments, shows how
profit and equity would change if the market risk variables had been different at the end
of the reporting period with all other variables held constant and has been computed on
the basis of assumptions and indices used and considered by other market participants.

2021

2022 2021

31. Financial risk management (continued)

(ii) Market risk (continued)

Interest rate risk

Effects of Interest rate benchmark reform

Interest rate risk arises primarily from the possibility that changes in interest rates will

[…]

impacted by the transition for which the alternative reference rate is SOFR. As of 31
March 2022, based on the announcement by the ICE Benchmark Administration (IBA),
the FCA-regulated and authorised administrator of LIBOR, the publication of certain US
dollar LIBOR is expected to cease after 30 June 2023.

The adoption of interest rate benchmark reforms and the consequent transition to
alternative reference rates will impact Emirates’ current risk management strategy and
possibly accounting for certain financial instruments.

Emirates has set up a committee which monitors and manages the transition to
alternative benchmark rates and periodically reports to the senior management on the
progress and any risks arising. As of 31 March 2022, none of the impacted financial
instruments have been transitioned to alternative benchmark rates.

Sensitivity analysis of market risk

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Jet fuel price risk

+ USD 5 on price -   -   - 441

- USD 5 on price -   -   - (422)

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Currency risk
Euro

+ 1% 6   (35) 8   (36)

- 1% (6) 35 (8) 36

Pound Sterling

+ 1% 1   (14) 2   (18)

- 1% (1) 14 (2) 18

Indian Rupee

+ 1% 1   1   1   1

- 1% (1) (1) (1) (1)

Chinese Yuan

+ 1% 1   1   1   1

- 1% (1) (1) (1) (1)

2022

The following sensitivity analysis, relating to existing financial instruments, shows how
profit and equity would change if the market risk variables had been different at the end
of the reporting period with all other variables held constant and has been computed on
the basis of assumptions and indices used and considered by other market participants.

2021

2022 2021

The Emirates Group

 Annual
Report
 2021-22

Overview

Emirates

dnata

Group

Financial
information

Emirates
financial

commentary

dnata
financial

commentary

Emirates
consolidated

financial
statements

dnata
consolidated

financial
statements

Additional
information

The Emirates Group

 Annual
Report
 2021-22

Overview

Emirates

dnata

Group

Financial
information

Emirates
financial

commentary

dnata
financial

commentary

Emirates
consolidated

financial
statements

dnata
consolidated

financial
statements

Additional
information

137

31. Financial risk management (continued)

(ii) Market risk (continued)

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m

Interest rate risk

Interest cost

- 25 basis points

UAE Dirham 9   9   12   12

US Dollar 90   13   84   (18)

99   22   96   (6)

+ 25 basis points

UAE Dirham (9) (9) (12) (12)

US Dollar (90) (13) (84) 18

(99) (22) (96) 6

Interest income

- 25 basis points (12) (12) (5) (5)

+ 25 basis points 12   12   5   5

20212022

(iii) Liquidity risk

COVID-19 related restrictions on air travel continued during the year, as new variants of
the virus spread across the world. However, during the second half of the financial year,
with increased vaccinations and reduced severity of the virus, restrictions were gradually
lifted in some of the key markets, and customer confidence returned with a noticeable
increase in bookings. This resulted in Emirates remaining cash positive during the year
after meeting all its financial obligations.

During the year, the Owner also injected cash in the form of equity amounting to AED

[…]

constant focus on working capital optimisation and strategies have been put in place to
manage the refinancing and/or repayment of funding taken at the start of the crisis.
Additionally, new credit lines and facilities have been set up to ensure appropriate
liquidity is maintained to mitigate any short-term shocks.

Additionally, the management pursued prudent measures to mitigate the impact on
liquidity through saving costs, reducing discretionary capital expenditure, and improving
working capital management.

 Day to day funding is managed by monitoring future cash flows to ensure that
requirements can be met.

 Maintaining rolling forecasts of Emirates' liquidity position on the basis of
expected cash flows.

 Monitoring and optimizing working capital needs.
 Monitoring liquidity ratios and net curent assets against internal and industry

standards.
 Maintaining debt financing plans.
 Maintaining diversified credit lines, including stand-by credit facility

arrangements.

31. Financial risk management (continued)

(ii) Market risk (continued)

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m

Interest rate risk

Interest cost

- 25 basis points

UAE Dirham 9   9   12   12

US Dollar 90   13   84   (18)

99   22   96   (6)

+ 25 basis points

UAE Dirham (9) (9) (12) (12)

US Dollar (90) (13) (84) 18

(99) (22) (96) 6

Interest income

- 25 basis points (12) (12) (5) (5)

+ 25 basis points 12   12   5   5

20212022

(iii) Liquidity risk

COVID-19 related restrictions on air travel continued during the year, as new variants of
the virus spread across the world. However, during the second half of the financial year,
with increased vaccinations and reduced severity of the virus, restrictions were gradually
lifted in some of the key markets, and customer confidence returned with a noticeable
increase in bookings. This resulted in Emirates remaining cash positive during the year
after meeting all its financial obligations.

During the year, the Owner also injected cash in the form of equity amounting to AED